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UFdITFQ FIATES SECURITIES AMD EXC@4AP$CsE GOMMISSXOf4 

SEC C@&RtGES FIVE FORMER SAM DPEGO CITY OFFICIALS WPTH 
FRAUD PN CORNEGTfQN W i I H  CTTV P4UMECPPAL SECUW'CXES 
OFFERINGS 

Cammission S e e k s  Permanent  Pnjunctions and Penalties aga ins t  
Former City Manager, Auditor & Comptroller, Deputy City Manager 
for  Finance, Assistant Auditor & Comptroller, and City Treasurer  

The Securities and Exchange Commission today charged Michael T. 
Uberuaga, the former San Diego City Manager, Edward P. Ryan, the former 
Auditor & Comptroiler, Patl-icia Framier, "Ee b r m e r  Deputy City Manager for 
Finance, Teresa A. Webster, the former Assistant Auditor ek Comptroller, 
and Mary E. Vattima, the former City Treasurer, with fraud in connection 
with the City's false and misleading financial statements in Five 2002 and 
2003 bond offerings. 

According to the SECrs complaint, these five former officials knew that the 
city had been intentionally under-funding its pension obkigations so that it 
could increase pension benefits but defer the costs. They were aware that 
the city v~outd Face severe difficulty funding its future pension and retiree 
health care obligations unless new revenues were obtained, pension and 
health care benefits were reduced, or city services were cut. They 
specificaljy knew that the city's unfunded liability to its pension plan was 
projected to dramaticaliy increase, growing from $284 million at the 
beginning of fiscal year 2002 to an estimated $2 billion by 2009, and that 
the city's liability for retiree health care was anstl-ser estimated $1.1 billion. 
The SECfs complaint alleges that the oficials violated Sec"con l"7$a) sf the 
Securities Act of 1933 and Section 10(b) of the Securities and Exchange Act 
of 11.934 and Rule Lab-5 thereunder by failing to disclose these and other 
material facts to rating agencies or to investors in bond offering documents 
and continuing disclosures. The complaint seeks a final judgment 
permanently enjoining the officials from further violations of the securities 
laws and ordering them to pay civil penalties, 

The Commissisn's chsmplaint, filed in federal district court in San Diego, 
alleges the following. Uberuaga signed the ctosing letter for one of the bond 
offerings, falsely certifying that it was accurate and did not contain any 
misleading statements. Ryan signed letters falsely representing that the 
city's audited financial statements included in the securities offerings were 
accurate. Frazier regt~8arly reviewed and revised the false and misleading 
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disclosure documents, and signed the closing Better for two of the five bond 
offerings. She falsely certified that the disclosures were accurate and did 
not contain any misleading statements, Additionally, she reviewed and 
made presentations to the rating agencies. Webster reviewed the city's 
financial statements tha't contained some of the fake and misleading 
disclosures, and Vattimo participated in drafting the city's false and 
misleading disclosures. Additionally, Vattimo and Webster both knew that in 
2003, the rating agencies had concerns about "ce city's growing pension 
obligations and that those obligations coajld negatively affec"cthe city's 
credit rating. Nevertheless, they withheld material facts from the rating 
agencies, 

The Commission previously entered an order sanctioning the City of San 
Diego for comn3itting securities fraud by failing to disclose to the investing 
public importaf-mt information about its pension and retiree health care 
obligations in the sale of its municipal bonds in 2002 and 2003. T0 settle 
the action, the city agreed to cease and desist from future securities fraud 
violations and to retain an independen"ionsultan8: for three years t o  foster 
compliance with its disclosure obiigations under the federal securities laws. 

The Commissiorl also previously filed a settled civil injunctive action against 
"re outside auditors for the City of San Diego and its pension system, 
Thornas 4. Saiz and Galderon, 4aham kSP Qsborn, an accountancy 
corporation, far violations of Section laga) of the Securities Act and Section 
LQ(b) caf the Exchange Act and Rule lab-5  thereunder, Saiz and Caideron, 
Jaham Ck Osborn consented to the entry of a final judgment permar-mentiy 
enjoining them from violating Section 17(a) of the Securities Act and 
Section 10Qb) of the Exchange Act and Rule 10b-5 thereunder, and ordering 
Saiz to pay a civil penalty of $15,008. 

http:flwww, sec. gov//~&.rgation//~treIea~e~/20&a8\Ir20522, htm 
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